
COUNCIL

A meeting of Council will be held at Council Chamber, Fenland Hall, County Road, 
March on THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 at 4.00 PM and I request you to attend 
accordingly for transaction of the following business:

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 13 December 2018.

3  Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) - CCTV shared service 
proposal (Pages 11 - 36)

To consider a proposal to set up a shared service for CCTV 
delivery with Peterborough City Council (PCC)

Fenland Hall
March

Chief Executive
             

Wednesday, 9 January 2019

NOTE The Council may, by resolution, as exemplified below, exclude the public from 
a meeting during the consideration of any item of business whenever it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Section 100 I of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

"Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for Item No./Minute No.        on the 
grounds that the item involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph       of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COUNCIL 
 

 
THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018 - 4.00 
PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mrs K Mayor (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Benney, Councillor Mrs S Bligh, Councillor C Boden, Councillor G Booth, Councillor 
M Buckton, Councillor R Butcher, Councillor J Clark, Councillor S Clark, Councillor M Cornwell, 
Councillor S Count, Councillor S Court, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor A Hay, Councillor 
Miss S Hoy, Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor S King, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor 
D Mason, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor D Oliver, Councillor K Owen, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor W Sutton, Councillor G Tibbs, Councillor 
S Tierney and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor M Bucknor, Councillor Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor D Connor, Councillor 
Mrs C Cox, Councillor D Hodgson, Councillor Mrs F Newell, Councillor A Pugh and Councillor 
M Tanfield 
 
C45/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 15 November were confirmed and signed subject to the following 
comments;  
 

1. Councillor Booth asked that it be noted that in relation to his declaration of interest (minute 
C42/18) he took no part in the discussions or voting for this item. 

2. Councillor Boden said that minute C42/18 should read; ‘latest figures given by the Office of 
National Statistics show growth rather than stagnation’. He informed members that the 
latest figures released by the Office of National Statistics show even further growth in UK 
employment.  

3. Councillor Buckton said in relation to minute C43/18, the wording in the decision states that 
the Council are ‘to appoint the most economically advantageous provider’ in relation to 
Option 4. He clarified that this implies to all of the options approved. 

 
C46/18 CIVIC ENGAGEMENTS UPDATE 

 
Councillor Mrs Mayor drew member’s attention to the civic activities undertaken by herself and the 
Vice Chairman in the weeks preceding Full Council.  
 
C47/18 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL 

AND/OR THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE. 
 

Councillor Mrs Mayor thanked members who attended the annual Carol  Service on Sunday 2nd 
December 2018 at the Parish Church of St Peter in Wimblington. The event was extremely well 
attended and got the season off to a good start. 
 
Councillor Mrs Mayor also thanked staff who recently took part in the Chairman’s Christmas visits 
to all Fenland District Council offices between the 4th and the 11th of December 2018.  
 
Councillor Mrs Mayor reminded members that she and the Cha
[...]
ctor Housing team for their 
hard work organising the event. 

• Councillor Mrs French explained that there is a persistent issue with fly-tipping in Lambs 
Drove and asked Councillor Murphy if the Council had approached Cambridgeshire County 
Council and Landowners to explore the option of installing a barrier to prevent this from 
happening. She asked how many times the Council have removed fly-tipping from this 
location and what the associated cost has been. Councillor Murphy explained that a barrier 

Page 5



cannot be installed across the road, as residents have a right of way and access. He 
confirmed that it is an ongoing issue both on Fenland District Council and Cambridgeshire 
County Council land. He was unaware of the costs associated with the removal of this fly-
tipping. 

• Councillor Tibbs asked Councillor Oliver for an update on the Wisbech Vehicle Exchange. 
Councillor Oliver said he was not aware of any further update but agreed to inform 
Councillor Tibbs as soon as he had one.  

• Councillor Booth asked Councillor Oliver for the default rate of enforcement action taken as 
part of the Wisbech Alcohol Project and how successful the Project has been in stopping 
street drinkers. Councillor Oliver explained that the Council are currently exploring other 
methods to prevent street drinking, as the current enforcement action is not as good a 
deterrent as hoped. The collection rate across all Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) is 67%, but 
data is not available to show the breakdown of offences. He said whilst the issuing of FPN’s 
is part of the Council’s toolkit, they are exploring other ways to deter street drinkers. 

• Councillor Booth asked Councillor Oliver that an update on FACT is included in future 
Portfolio Holder reports. He explained that the Corporate Governance Committee had 
received a report at the meeting of 20th November 2018 and asked that this information is 
made public. Councillor Oliver agreed. 

• Councillor Benney asked Counci
[...]
t there are areas that need improvement. 

• Councillor Hoy thanked Councillor Mrs Laws for inviting her to the count and all the hard 
work she has put into this. She added thanks for the information Councillor Mrs Laws 
provided to her after the count. 

• Councillor Booth asked Councillor Seaton to ensure the Council maintains contact with the 
Internal Drainage Boards in relation to the Wisbech Garden Town Project, as they have not 
had contact from the Council since July 2018. Councillor Seaton confirmed that he and the 
Chief Executive are aware of this. 

• Councillor Tierney thanked members of Cabinet for their work this year and said he is aware 
of the difficult decisions they have to make. He asked members of Cabinet to provide 
information to members earlier in future to ensure members are kept fully informed. 
Councillor Seaton agreed that where possible, members will receive information earlier in 
the future.  

 
C50/18 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (CTRS) - 2019/20 

 
Members considered the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2019/20, presented by 
Councillor Hay. 
 
She proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider this report earlier in their work 
programme next year and suggested that it be included as part of their July meeting’s agenda. She 
explained that this will allow members to consider any amendments they may wish to make and 
allow time for public consultation.  
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received response as follows; 
 

• Councillor Booth agreed that it is necessary for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider this earlier to allow time for any amendments or comments made to be considered.  

• Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hay for her responsiveness in proposing this item be 
considered earlier by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee next year. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Booth and AGREED to approve the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme effective from 1 April 2019
[...]
il for its 
consideration and determination. 

 
C52/18 CLINICAL WASTE SOLUTION. 

 
Councillor Mrs Mayor advised members that there had been a proposed alteration to the report in 
relation to Recommendation 5. Councillor Mrs Mayor proposed that the amended recommendation 
reads; to delegate to the Corporate Director (Environment and Leisure) in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Environment, all necessary authority to enter into the 
proposed agreement at Appendix Z with the relevant pharmacies and GP surgeries and to work 
with the relevant agencies and colleagues to publicise the services available. 
 
Members agreed to the proposed alteration. 
 
Members considered the Clinical Waste Solution report, presented by Councillor Murphy. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received response as follows; 
 

• Councillor Booth highlighted that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee are considering the 
Fees and Charges for 2019/20 at their meeting on 14 January 2019 and asked why 
approval is required before this meeting. Councillor Murphy clarified that as negotiations 
with the NHS are ongoing, the Council must have this approval in case it is implemented 
prior to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting takes place.  

• Councillor Boden highlighted that whilst the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will not be 
able to amend this fee, they can still consider and comment on this.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Oliver and AGREED; 
 

1. That with effect from 1st April 2019, the introduction of free sharps box drop-off 
points in local pharmacies at a forecast cost to FDC of £18,000 and incorporated in 
the 2019/20 budget estimates. 

2. That with effect from 1st April 2019, the introduction of free collection points in 
dispensing GP Practices at a forecast cost to FDC of £2,000 and incorporated in the 
2019/20 budget estimates. 

Page 8



3. The Council to set the Fees and Charges for 2019/20 at an £8.00 fee for clinical waste 
collections ("Clinical and offensive waste from domestic households") to be reviewed 
thereafter annually as part of the usual Fees and Charges and Budget setting 
process. 

4. To approve the proposed update to the Waste Services Standard 2018 as set out at 
Appendix Y; 

5. To delegate to the Corporate Director (Environment and Leisure) in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Environment, all necessary authority 
to enter into the proposed agreement at Appendix Z with the relevant pharmacies and 
GP surgeries and to work with the relevant agencies and colleagues to publicise the 
services available. 
 

Councillor Mrs Mayor reminded members that there is an Extraordinary Council meeting scheduled 
to take place on Thursday 17 January 2019.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.54 pm                     Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Agenda Item No: 3  

Committee: Full Council 

Date:  17/01/19 

Report Title: Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) - CCTV shared service 
proposal 

 

 
1 Cover sheet: 

11 Purpose / Summary 
To consider a proposal to set up a shared service for CCTV delivery with Peterborough 

City Council (PCC) 

12 Key issues 
● CCTV has been part of the Fenland community since the 1990's 
● In 2009 the monitoring was transferred in to FDC from a private provider. 
● In 2015 the service was asked by members to undertake the following actions as 

part of the CSR decisions made: 
o Wireless upgrade 
o Increase income from business / properties 
o Consider alternative service delivery i.e. external service provision / 

shared service 

 CSR progress 
● Through capital investment of circa £210,000, the Council has made savings of 

circa £49,000 per annum through the wireless upgrade and bringing alarm 
monitoring into the CCTV control room (Table 1 refers). 

● The Council has also secured £30,500 per annum through new income streams 
(table 2 refers). 

● Finally it has secured further efficiencies of circa £8,000 through undertaking the 
'out of hours' homeless triage at the CCTV control room. 

 Alternative service delivery 
● This report sets out a proposal for an alternative service delivery through a 

shared service arrangement with PCC 
● Both Councils have common interests and issues with the service including: 

o Need to save more and increase CCTV income for what is a non-statutory 
service. 

o Issues with business continuity for 24/7/365 delivery.   
o Biggest cost for CCTV is staffing / technology infrastructure and 

maintenance and building assets.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

o Commercialisation expertise and the ability to focus time and effort in 
securing new business was lacking in both authorities  

● Therefore a service redesign has been undertaken to see what the potential is for 
a shared service. Throughout a check has been made to ensure the following 
design principles are retained or enhanced: 

o The service is  resilient to unforeseen circumstances. 
o Community see no change. 
o 24/7/365 service is delivered with an operator presence. 
o Honours our contractual arrangements with our funding partners. 
o Realistic and achievable savings should be the key determining factor for 

initial business case. Future new commercial revenue should not be 
estimated. 

o A 50/50 partnership with equal decision making i.e. no takeover from one 
organisation. 

● Four work streams have therefore been explored with the following findings: 
o Significant management and staff savings can be achieved through 

sharing management and staff alongside merging into one control room. 
o An increase in service resilience from the existing FDC operating model 

through double operator cover at peak periods and use of external 
contract resource to cover for holiday and sickness. 

o No effect on funding partner commitments with the 24/7/365 service 
retained. 

o It is much cheaper to relocate the existing FDC control roo
[...]
d throughout the 
restructure process in accordance with relevant policy through Staff 
Committee. 

● Following an All Member Seminar in November a consultation with funding 
partners and operational Police commenced ending January 2019. This included 
a stakeholder letter and a presentation evening to the 4 town councils'. The 
feedback received is shown in Appendix A with a response to the points made. 
As well as this the Council has provided some responses to some other feedback 
that has been raised during the development of the proposal. 

13 Recommendations 
● It is recommended  that Full Council: 

o Approve the implementation of a CCTV shared service with Peterborough 
City Council as set out in this report and in accordance with the CSR 
decision. 

o Delegate approval of the final shared service agreement to both the 
Corporate Director and Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety and Heritage. 

o authorise entry into a Section 113 (of the Local Government Act 1972) 
Agreement to enable each Council to place at the disposal of the other 
such staff as may be necessary to give effect to the shared CCTV Service 
and to delegate approval of that agreement to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety. 

 
 
 

Wards Affected 4 Market Towns 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Anne Hay, Councillor David Oliver 

Report Originator(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, 01354 
622470, dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, as above 
Richard Cassidy, Corporate Director, 01354 622300, 
richardcassidy@fenland.gov.uk  
Kamal Mehta, Interim Corporate Director and Chief Finance 
Officer, 01354 622201, kamalmehta@fenland.gov.uk 

Background Paper(s)  

Page 13

mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:richardcassidy@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:kamal
[...]
ave the opportunity 
to apply and if successful will be aware of systems and processes to 
speed up induction. 

o The service can react quickly to commercial growth i.e. new commercial 
business. 

7.2 A further advantage with a shared service with Peterborough is that they have the 
benefit of a paid Police employee who is based in the control room Monday - Friday. 
The post undertakes retrospective reviews for evidence. At FDC control room this is 
undertaken through a volunteer. 

7.3 A technology assessment by an external specialist has been undertaken to assess the 
costs that would be incurred to: 

● Locate both PCC and FDC CCTV service from the existing FDC control room. 
● Locate both PCC and FDC CCTV service from the existing PCC control room. 

7.4 The outcome of the assessment is it would cost a lot more for the PCC service to be 
delivered from the FDC control room in comparison with the FDC service to be 
delivered in PCC control room. It would cost £185,000 for PCC to move to FDC as 
against a cost of £75,800 for FDC to move to PCC control room. 

● A key reason for the cost increase for the Fenland control room solution is PCC 
have upgraded their recording and front end operating systems whereas FDC 
have not done so yet. FDC have allocated £110,000 from next year's capital 
programme to upgrade the recording systems. This would not be needed through 

Page 18



 

 

this proposal and an element of the costs for this could then be diverted to help 
fund the costs of moving to PCC control room. 

● PCC area has two thirds of the total number of cameras across both authorities 
and the costs are therefore greater to move the viewing of those cameras to FDC 
control room than the other way. 

● Both assessments have additional technological link requirements of £16,200 per 
annum. This will be a shared cost between both Local Authorities. 

● There will be a need to keep a small server room at the FDC control room to 
enable the cameras to be viewed at PCC control room. However the rest of the 
facility will be vacant with a view that this could be hired to another business as a 
further revenue stream. 

18 Commercial Marketing Delivery 
8.1 A product and market analysis has been undertaken to understand the future potential 

for new commercial opportunities. 
8.2 Table 3 below sets out the initial conclusions from which a detailed marketing plan will 

be developed. 

 Table 3 

 Good potential  Maybe potential  Less potential 

Lone worker 
services 

Out of hours 
Housing 
Association 
emergencies 

Care line pendant 

CCTV monitoring Key holding 
provision 

Intruder and fire 
alarm response 

Rapid Camera 
Deployment 

 Highways 
enforcement 

8.3 It is proposed that the CCTV manager would spend a proportion of each week 
marketing the CCTV service to new commercial opportunities utilising the analysis 
undertaken to help prioritise best opportunities first. 

19 Review of delivery model 
9.1 In developing this shared service proposal both Local Authorities believe there could be 

benefits from moving to a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCO). 
9.2 However it is clear that there is a lot more work needed to understand the benefits / 

risks associated with this. 
9.3 Therefore due to the financial advantages for both Councils it is proposed to implement 

the shared service first to capture those benefits then undertake the detailed feasibility 
work for a trading company to bring back to members for further consideration in the 
future. 

9.4 As part of the LATCO feasibility work consideration will include: 
● Whether the server room at the FDC existing control room could be re-located 

elsewhere. 
● Whether there is interest and value potential to include other Council areas for 

example HDC. 

Page 19



 

 

110 The Police 
10.1 The proposed model ensures there is no change in the way in which we can support the 

Police. The police take 51% of the current demand for the service across both a
[...]
holder Stakeholder Response FDC response 
Clarion Housing Thanks for your letter regarding 

the relocation and upgrading of 
the CCTV system and 
centre.  This e-mail is to confirm 
on behalf of Clarion that it all 
seems to be perfectly sensible 
and with the increased 
surveillance hours and police 
representative in attendance, 
we have no objections at 
all.  We do not have any 
questions and I don’t feel the 
need to attend the meeting 
about it. 
  
Please would you let me know 
what date the new service and 
re-location will be effective from 
and I will pass the information 
on to the team. 
  
Housing Services Manager – 
Eastern region 
Clarion Housing 
 

Thank for your feedback. 
Your comments are 
noted. Subject to the 
proposal progressing we 
will keep you updated 
through the 
implementation phase on 
relevant dates and 
progress. 
 
 
 

Cambridgeshire 
Police (Fenland 
Operations) 

Having sat down with you today 
and having been taken through 
the shared services proposal I 
have no concerns around it 
having a negative operational 
impact on Fenland officers. 
The Force has recently been 
through a restructure as part of 
the local policing review and 
this saw Fenland and 
Peterborough merged into a 
northern district and this 
proposal follows that format. 
We discussed the possibility of 
officers having to travel from the 
Police Investigation centre 
(PIC) through to the 
Peterborough control room to 
collect CCTV and I confirmed 
that there could be occasions 
where this might be required 
but I could see this being the 
exception rather than the 
normal practise.   

Thanks for your feedback 
and your comments are 
noted. Subject to the 
proposal progressing we 
will be in regular contact 
with the Police during the 
implementation phase to 
agree processes for the 
new shared service 

Page 24



Appendix A 
 

 
 

Also with officers having access 
to the Police liaison officer 
permanently located in the 
Peterborough control room and 


Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 - 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs K Mayor (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Mrs S Bligh, Councillor G Booth, Councillor M Bucknor, Councillor Mrs V Bucknor, 
Councillor M Buckton, Councillor R Butcher, Councillor J Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor 
S Court, Councillor Mrs C Cox, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor A Hay, Councillor D Hodgson, 
Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor D Mason, Councillor A Miscandlon, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor Mrs F Newell, Councillor D Oliver, Councillor K Owen, Councillor 
A Pugh, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor W Sutton, Councillor S Tierney 
and Councillor F Yeulett

APOLOGIES: Councillor Benney, Councillor C Boden, Councillor S Clark, Councillor D Connor, 
Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor S Garratt, Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor S King, Councillor 
M Tanfield and Councillor G Tibbs

C53/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 13 December 2018 were confirmed and signed.

C54/18 COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW (CSR) - CCTV SHARED SERVICE 
PROPOSAL

Members considered the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) – CCTV shared service 
proposal, presented by Councillor Oliver, which proposed a shared service for CCTV delivery with 
Peterborough City Council (PCC).

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor stated that she has received a number of questions raised by 
residents which she hoped would be addressed.  She added that she had noted from 
Councillor Oliver’s report that there appeared to be no comments received from Wisbech 
Town Council and although a synopsis had been provided to them by the Town Clerk and 
two Councillors had commented, there is no mention in Councillor Oliver’s report as to 
whether the Town Council support the proposal. Councillor Oliver responded that the details 
are contained within Appendix A and Wisbech Town Council have stated that they will keep 
a ‘watching brief’ on the proposal, but did not provide an indication as to whether they would 
support it.

 Councillor Booth asked Councillor Oliver for an update with regard to the use of mobile 
CCTV in rural areas, which is a subject which has been raised before, but due to the 
associated costs for installation it was deemed as not being cost effective. He asked that 
now there is mobile WIFI could this subject be explored further.? Councillor Oliver 
responded that if today’s proposal moves forward, there is the possibility that this can be 
reviewed with the technology that is available.

 Councillor Booth has a concern over a comment in the report which mentions that the 
equipment would be replaced when it came to the end of its serviceable life and, in his 
opinion, the replacement equipment should not be sourced just on the manufacturers’ 



advice as it may still be perfectly usable. Councillor Oliver stated that this will be reviewed, 
as the equipment that Peterborough City Council use is digital as opposed to Fenlands 
which is out dated and, therefore, if the proposal is approved moving forward, upgrading to 
digital equipment would be a consideration.

 Councillor Tierney stated that Councillor Oliver did present to Wisbech Town Council, with 
the proposal sounding very positive, but the Town Council had some concerns over Fenland  
not becoming a junior partner to Peterborough, secondly that the service that the residents 
of Fenland received would be as good or better than it was before and finally that the staff 
based at the CCTV office in Wisbech would be treated fairly and be content with the new 
arrangements. He added that Councillor Oliver gave strong reassurances about the 
concerns and the Town Council have concluded that they would continue to review the 
proposal as it progresses.

 Councillor Booth asked for clarification with regard to staffing and asked whether the staff 
based at both authorities will all take part in a consultation exercise to apply for the available 
positions. Councillor Oliver confirmed that this will be the case.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor questioned the statement contained in the report which mentions 
that the proposal has to be realistic and satisfy achievable savings which should be the key 
determining factor. She stated that, in her opinion, the council’s objective is to keep people 
safe and the priority should not to be about saving money.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked whether there had been engagement and consultation with 
the Police. She added that some of her questions had been answered and were contained 
within the report, however she asked for clarification with regard to the concern she had 
raised surrounding Police officers having to travel from Kings Lynn Police Station to 
Peterborough, to view the CCTV following an arrest if required. Councillor Oliver referred 
Councillor Mrs Bucknor to Appendix A, which answered her question.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked for clarification with regard to staffing and a reduction in staff 
should the proposal go ahead. She asked whether there will be 2 members of staff plus a 
Police Officer in the CCTV control room?. Councillor Oliver stated that this information was 
provided at the All Member Seminar and has also been circulated. He explained that the 
Police Liaison Officer will be present and the office will either be single crewed or double 
crewed.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked for confirmation that single crew means 1 person managing 
the whole of Peterborough and Fenland and Councillor Oliver confirmed that would be the 
case. Councillor Mrs Bucknor made the point that this means that there will be a 50% 
reduction in the support that Fenland is currently receiving. Councillor Oliver stated that 
there will be a single person plus a Police Liaison Officer who will at times be used to 
monitor the CCTV if required.

 Councillor Oliver advised members that there is not a specific amount of CCTV cameras a 
particular person can monitor at any one time and the CCTV operators working for both 
Fenland and Peterborough are very professional and feel that they can maintain the service 
without any problems.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked Councillor Oliver to confirm how many CCTV screens the 
one operator will be managing at any one time?. Councillor Oliver stated he did not know 
the exact amount of screens in total, but added that a review has taken place by a 
consultant who has concluded that the amount of cameras and screens can be monitored 
by the amount of staff in the control room.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked what experience the temporary staff will have when they are 
covering during periods of absence? She questioned why the control room needs to be in 
Peterborough and added that the staff based at Peterborough will not have the same 
knowledge as those based currently at Fenland. Councillor Mrs Bucknor expressed the view 
that although there will be initial savings made, she still has concerns over the safety of the 
residents of Fenland. Councillor Oliver stated that as a professional CCTV operator you 
become familiar with the area you monitor, therefore, between now and November 2019 
both Fenland and Peterborough staff will be taking part in training to become 
knowledgeable in both areas. 



 Councillor Mrs Bucknor questioned how the upgrade of the system to a digital one will be 
funded and she expressed the view as to whether it would not be better to upgrade the 
Fenland system in the first instance so that there is no money wasted by connecting 
Fenlands older system to Peterborough.? Councillor Oliver added that within the report it 
states that some of the money which has been set aside for the upgrading of the system will 
be used, so some of the cameras will be upgraded as and when they need to be. Currently 
the system that Peterborough is using can accommodate both digital and analogue.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked for the definitive date when Fenland will be upgrading from 
analogue to digital and asked for clarification as to what date the handover will occur.? 
Councillor Oliver confirmed that the anticipated implementation date will be November 2019.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked for clarification with regard to Fenland and Peterborough not 
being accredited alarm monitoring sites, adding that the Peterborough control room does 
not have the standard required to be an accredited alarm monitoring site. Councillor Oliver 
stated that contained within the report it mentions that the monitoring which currently takes 
place is for Fenland District Council properties, and, therefore, the accreditation is not 
currently required, however, looking forward this may change. 

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor questioned  the report stating that part of the role of the CCTV 
manager will be to source future business, however, if the control room is not an accredited 
site, surely that cannot happen. Councillor Oliver stated that the manager is qualified to go 
out and advise on CCTV matters and asked Councillor Mrs Bucknor for further clarification 
on her question.

 Councillor Mrs French expressed the view that Councillor Mrs Bucknor was referring to the 
All Member Seminar where it had been explained that new business could be explored with 
regard to new building sites where CCTV could monitor the area to help with the security 
aspect.

 Councillor Booth asked for clarification with regard to the alarm monitoring and CCTV 
monitoring contracts?. Councillor Oliver stated there is a difference between alarm 
monitoring and CCTV monitoring and the contracts that Fenland currently have are for 
CCTV,which will continue.

 Councillor Sutton expressed the view that this subject has been mentioned as being in the 
Comprehensive Spending Review, with Councillor Mrs French raising it at the All Member 
Seminar and being assured it did feature in the review, however, it does not. He added that  
the report  states that there will be a need to keep a small server room at the Fenland 
control room to enable the cameras to be viewed at the control room in Peterborough and 
the rest of the facility will be empty, which could be rented to a business as a further 
revenue stream. He would have hoped that the statement had read that it ‘will’ be rented out 
and he asked, therefore, whether the spare office space can be added to the Economic 
Review Group for consideration. Councillor Oliver responded that the area currently being 
used by CCTV at Fenland will remain because of the servers and until such time when they 
become redundant that site cannot be rented out to anybody, due to the security of the 
servers, however, this is something that can be reviewed going forward.

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor stated that she cannot support the proposal when as Councillors 
one of the top objectives is to keep Fenland residents safe and whilst she appreciates that 
the system needs to be upgraded and could make savings of £68,000, she does not feel 
that giving one person the responsibility of monitoring all of Peterborough and Fenland 
provides the safety that residents currently have.

 Councillor Booth added that he is surprised that the actual servers cannot be moved to the 
new facility as, in his view, servers can be based at any location as long as the connection 
is in place. He questioned the security of the servers that are being left in the room. 
Councillor Oliver responded  that they are part of the system that Fenland currently has and 
in the future that may change.

 Councillor Hoy stated that the re-siting of the servers is not a quick task to be carried out 
and with regard to the sale of the building this cannot be guaranteed. Whilst she hopes that 
the proposal succeeds, if for whatever reason it did not and the building had already been 
sold, then the Council would need to source a new site to move the CCTV operation back 



again to Fenland.
 Councillor Mrs Hay stated that she thinks Councillor Mrs Bucknor is under the impression 

that there will only be one employee operating the cameras for 24/7, where it clearly states 
in the report, that there is double operator presence in peak periods.

 Councillor Booth made the point that he did not say that moving the servers would be 
achieved quickly, but he had mentioned it was possible. 

Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Yeulett and AGREED;

 To approve the implementation of a CCTV shared service with Peterborough City 
Council as set out in the report and in accordance with the CSR decision.

 To delegate approval of the final shared service agreement to both the Corporate 
Director and Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Heritage.

 Authorise entry into a Section 113 (of the Local Government Act 1972). Agreement to 
enable each Council to place at the disposal of the other such staff as may be 
necessary to give effect to the shared CCTV Service and to delegate approval of that 
agreement to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety.

4.37 pm                     Chairman


